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IN RE: PETITION FOR RESTDENTIAL * PBEFORE THE
ZONING VARIANCE
NEC Carroll Manor and
Devonbrook Roads

* ZONING CCMMISSTONER

4501 Carroll Manor Road *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
11th Election District
6th Councilmanic District * Case No. 95-~142-A
Richard K. George, et ux
Petitioners *

* X * * * * * L * R *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as an administrative
variance filed by Richard K. George and Frances C. George, his wife, for

that property known as 4501 Carroll Manor Road in the Baldwin section of
Baltimore Counky. The Petitioner/property owners herein seek a variance

from Section 1A04.3.8B.5 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

{(B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard setback of 45 ft. in lieu of the minimum

required 50 ft. for an attached garage, as more particularly described on
Petitioners' Exhibit Ne. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition.

The Petiticners having filed a Petition for Residential Variance and
the subject property having been posted, and thére being no request for a

public hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation

presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by

Section 26-127 (b)(1) of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the infor-

mation available, there is no evidence in the file to indicate that the

requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general

welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of

the Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits

submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the requirements of

Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the
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B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship

upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both

the Baltimore County Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations,

for the reasons given above, the requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE,

and

IT I8 ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County this /& ““day of November, 1994 that the Petition Ffor a Zoning

Variance

tions {B.C.Z.R.} to permit a side

minimum required 50 ft., for an

from Section 1204.3.B.5 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regula-
yard setback of 45 ft., in lieu «of the

attached garage, in accordance with Peti-

tioners' Exhibit No. 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the

following vrestrictions which are

ed herein:

LES rramn

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time ig at their own risk
until such time as the 30 day appellate process
from this Order has expired. If, for whatever
reason, this Order is reversed, the Petltioners
would be required to return, and be responsible
for returning, said property to lts original
condition.

2. The Petiticners shall not allow or cause the
accessory structure to be converted to a second
dwelling unit and/or apartment. The garage shall
contain no living or sleeping quarters, and no
kitchen or bathroom facilities.

3. When applying for a building permit, the
site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

conditions precedent to the relief grant-

""‘:f/' /
g A
TAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

2ulte 112h Courthouse
00 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 ' (410) 887-4386

November 2, 1994

Mr. and Mrs. Richard K. George
4501 Carroll Manor Road ’
Baldwin, Marxyland 21013

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance
. Case No. 95-142-3
Property: 4501 Carroll Manor Road

Dear Mr. and Mrs. George:
1
Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted, in
accordance with the attached Oxder.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require
additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to
contact our Bppeals Clerk at B87-3391,.

Very truly you% :

Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner
LES :mmn
encl.

@ Printed with Soyhasn Ink

on Rocyclod Paper
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Petition for Administrative Variance
| | G5 142 —
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 4s5; Cavrof| Maver RA.
which is presently zoned -5~

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is desctibed in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 1404, 3,B,5 (old regs 202, 4)

To allow a side yard setback of 45 feet in lieu of the minimum required
50 feet (for an attached garage),

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following 19asons: (indlcate hardship or
practical difficulty) .

Lee lrewervse g;aﬂw& ’/

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varlance advertising, posting, ete., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County,

i/We do sotemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of parjury, that ifwe are the
legal cwner(s) of the property which Is the subject of thls Petition

Centract Purchaset/Lessee: Legalﬁwner(s):

A 4 /( Gie,qyjﬂ/

{Type or Print Name) (Type ZPfim Name) j[ %

Li

Bignature Siahature d’
ﬁfa nees ( é-to\rz, -

Address {Type or Print Name)

‘j;af/\.m é P _
City State Zipcode Signature ’ () 4’? 7 ,26 gy él

Attarney for Petitioner. Y'Tf)f (CIVW{/ /'(d‘(ﬂ( /Zﬂ( 77{-—-/;y@ v

(Type or Pnnt Kame) Adidress Phone No,
[ ddoin fud 2. /0%
City State Zipcode
Signature Name, Address and phone number of representative  to be dontacted, .
Address Phone No. Name
City Stete Zipcode Address Phene No.
A Publlc Hearing having been requasted and/er found to be requirad, it s ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Ballimore Caounty, this day of .19 .

that the subjec! matler of this petition oe set for a public hearing , adverlised, asrequired by Ihe Toning Regulations ot Baltimare Ceunty, in twa newspapers cf general
Ioning Commissianer of Ballimore County

cireulation throughout Baltimare Counly, and that the property be reposted
_DATE __ /ﬂ;'j:ﬁf":f 5/ Cg?é Prinled with Soybean Ink ITEM # _/ "ZL

REVIEWED BY: L&
onh Recyclad Paper

ESTIMATED POSTING DATE: ____/ &/ f’g:? — M ' QR @F gLMEb




i rt of
Af fidaVit K(lllsn‘;l:xl;(s)tr:tive Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoming Commissioner of Baltimore County, as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiani(s) is/are competent to
testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at ‘f 5o L CQV‘ ro , ( Mﬂ uol ? 4

;B‘t/{“ﬁlﬂ M [ 2/0tS
City Btate Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which ltwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address: (indicate hardship or practical ditficulty)

j:""- 0V0Q‘¢\' /(’0 ‘bv\lﬁ( A 2 Caur 5(’("&«.&44? qamq fﬂge___

Ue s *bvcdfmc‘ ba (| Ea. gs’ * t o g ﬂ&\,p@;{y lae

luedead of 5{& A"}‘ o’flaiﬁhéors du éov@n\ g,a?.as

alre gquware 0—@ r{(’Aes-e. p)au.g. auof ‘\q“_ o,lw_b\ ’ﬂtxuh

weitteu ammud
b

That Affiant(s) acknowiedge(s) that if a protest is filed, Afflant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and advertising foe and
may be required to provide additional information,

Rocberl . (egye

t;&/%«V//%/’

{(lype orprint namej 1

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this %;N ‘day of M‘)\ lH’A/ 19 q k;[/_ before me, a Notary Public of the State

ul'Malylan lnandforthe Coun\ “aforegaid, personallyap red

the Affiants(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily uienufled to me as such Affianit(s), and made oath in due form of law
that the matiers and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct (o the best of his/her/their knowledge and beliel,

iéWITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

date

'pr/ma,e \/M[’/&

(signature}

t@;:ncg f‘ (Té’wgz )
(type or print name)

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expircs: 0\\\”\ é
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Property description for 4501 Carroll Manor Rd., Baldwin, Md.
21013.

Beginning at a point on the south side of Carroll Manor Rd. which
is 50'wide, at the intersection with the east side of Devonbrook

Road which is also 50' wide.

Being lot number 0003, folio 03¢, plat book 3&, subdivision Carroll
Manor 1966, containing .66 acres. Also known as 4501 Carroll Manor
Rd., Baldwin Md. 21013, and located in the election district 11 and

council district s.

S



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING -
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 72 — /¢2~/¢
Towssn, Marylend

- -

Location of Signs:. .@.’.‘:”,!.ﬁﬁi.?é&?._s"_?iﬂ’ﬁiﬁi{i’?.féﬁtfﬁ-ﬂﬁ.t.é‘...----..-_-__-_---

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Posted by .. GAPETAELG oo Data of return:..--f%;_:ff.f A

Number of Signs: ’/
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CASE, NUMBER: 95-142-A (Item 141) l
4501 Carroll Manor Road ' / / -
NEC Carroll Manor and Devonbrook Roads
11th Election District - 6th Councilmanic

Petitioner(s): Richard K. George and Frances C. George

Administrative Variance to allow a side yard setback of 45 feet inh
lieu of the minimum required 50 feet {for an attached garage).

ek ——— P o 7 " = Tt o P o b o e o B Ak A P A T S ) = T o fom e o Ry o e S M i S T T P T - T e e Py e e o b
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111 West Chesapeake Avenue

. Baltimore County Government .
; Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

£

Richard K, Guorge

4501 Carroll Manor Road
Baldwin, Maryland 21013 NOV. 7 g 1004

RE: Case No. 95-142% , No Item 141
Patitionar: Richard & Frances George
Dear Mr. and Mrs. George:

The Zoning Advisory Commitise (ZAC) has reviewed the plans submitted with the above-referenced petition,
which was accepted for filing on October 14, 1994  and scheduled for a hearing accordingly, Any attached
coments from a reviewing agency are not intended to indicate the appropriatenesgs of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties, i.e., zoning commigsioner, attorney and/or the petiticner, are made aware of plans
or problams with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this casge.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or request information on your petition
are attached. only those comments that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not informative
will be placed 1n the hearing file. )

The following is related only to the filing of future zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the
patition f£iling process with this office:

1. The director of the Office of Zoning Administration and Develcpment Management bas instituted a
system vhereby zoning attorneys who feel that they are capable of filing petitions that comply
with all aspects of the zoning regulations and petitions' filing requirements can file their
petitions with this office without the necessity of a preliminary review by zoning personnel.

2. BAnyone using this system should be fully aware that they are responsible for the accuracy and
completeness of any such petition. A1l petitions filed in this manner will he reviewed and
commented on by zoming personnel prior to the hearing., In the event that the petition has not
been filed correctly, thers is the possibility that ancther hearing will be required or the
zoning commissioner will deny the petition due to errors or incompleteness.

3. 'Those individuals who make appointments to file petitions on a regular basis and fail to keep
the appointment without a 72-hour notice will he required to submit the appropriate filing fee
at the time future appointments are made. Failure to keep these appointments without proper
advance notice, 1.e., 72 hours, will result in the forfeiture loss of the filing fee.

If you have any questions concerning the enclosed comments, please feal free to contact Joyes Watson in the
zoning office at 887-3391 or the commenting agency.

Sincerely,

w . M M@Z

W. Carl Richards, Jr. ' 9(
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/4nw

Enclosure(s)

MICROFILMED

Printad wilh Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

October 31, 1994
TO: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director

Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: J. Lawrence Pi]sgépff
Development Coqrddnator, DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #141/~ George Property
4501 Carroll or Road
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 24, 1994

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

Ground Water Management

The existing gasoline pump on this lot should be removed along with the
underground storage tank if no longer in use. If it is the applicant's
intent to use the pump, the tank should be tightness tested.

If there are any questions, applicant should contact Mr. Thomas Ernst at
887-2762.

e
JLP:TE:sp

GEORGE/DEPRM/TXTSBP

U b ne vhoap LETRD OB AT
AR MED



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLANL
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDEN CE

T0: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 31, 1994
Zoning Administration and Development Management

E‘ROMQ)/BBQbert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief
Developers Engineering Section

RE: 7oning Advisory Committee Meeting
for Octobher 31, :

Items 138, 140, | 142 and 145

The Developers Engineering Section has reviewed
the subject zoning items and we have no comments .

RWB: 8w



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 20, 1994
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning and Zoning

SUBJECT: Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee

The Office of Planning and Zoning has no comments on the following petition(s):

Ttem Nos. 138, 142, 145,

If there should be any further questions or if this office can provide additional
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3480.

Prepared by: M[//‘x’ '(/l/ Cj o
Aﬂl 0 AN/ [

Division Chief: ¢

PK/JL

# .
AT

NOCOMTS/PZONE/ZAC1
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Maryiand Department of Transportation Sty - L
State Highway Administtation. = -~ uatini
P S N
] o / D7 /- 94 el __H
. Ms.Tulie Winiarski . Re: Baltimore County J
Zoning Administration and | Item No.: 3 s4£/ J‘J"5>

Development Management
County Office Building
Room 109 '

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Winiarski:

This office has reviewed the referenced itemn and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access ‘s State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway

Administration project.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.
Yery truly yours,

Portahmall—

David Ramsey, Acting Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

BS/

My telephone number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech

1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Frae ﬂv“GR(H:ﬂLMi:m

Mailing Address: P.O. Bax 717 * Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Srenat Afdsnes: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202



Baltimore County Government | g
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Qffice Correspondence

TO: Zoning Commissioner October 14, 1994
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TROM: John J. Sullivan, Jr.
Planner 1IX

SUBJECT: Variance Petition
Ttem #141

During Mr. George's 9:45 a.m. petition appointment {and
review) ‘today, I informed Mr. George that his plans were very light and
somewhat difficult to read. Mr. George wished the petition to proceed.

JJSisc]
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OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
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PREPARED BY AIR PHOTOGRAPHICS, INC.

MARTINSBURG, W.V. 25401
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